



\$~9

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 34/2021

SMT. DEVINDER DHILLON & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Bharat Arora, Adv. for P-1.
None for P-2

versus

SH. MANINDER SINGH DHINDSA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Arjun Maheshwari, Adv. for D-1
Mr. Jatin Mongia & Mr. Akshit
Mohan, Advs. for D-2
D-3 is yet to be served.
Ms. Ujjwala Gupta & Mr. Vikhyat
Oberoi, Advs. for D-4 & 5

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. JYOTI KLER (DHJS)

ORDER

% **18.03.2021**

I.A.No.794/2021 (under Section 151 CPC seeking exemption from filing of certified copies/legible copies/true typed copies/true translated copies of the annexures &

1. The captioned IA has already been disposed off by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 18/01/2021. Registry to take note of the same.

I.A.No.792/2021 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC);

I.A.No.2175/2021 (under Order 11 Rule 12 & 14 r/w Section 151 CPC to direct the defendant no.1 & 2 to discovery on oath and produce certain documents)

1. It is submitted that the captioned IAs are coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 23/03/2021.



CS(OS) 34/2021 & I.A.No.793/2021 (under Section 151 CPC filed by plaintiff to direct the defendant no.1 & 2 to make disclosure the statement)

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff no.1 submits that he no longer represents plaintiff no.2 because he has received an e-mail dated 14/03/2021 from plaintiff no.2 wherein she has stated that she no longer wishes to pursue the present matter and her name may be removed from the array of parties.
2. As per office noting, PF was not filed for service of defendant no.3 to 5. However, defendant no.4 & 5 have appeared through counsel today.
3. Defendants no.1, 2, 4 & 5 may file written statement and reply to the interim application as per law with affidavits of admission/denial. Advance copy shall be supplied to the plaintiffs, who may file replication, rejoinder to the interim application along with affidavit of admission/denial within four weeks thereafter.
4. Summons of the suit and notice of the application be issued to the defendant no.3 through ordinary process, speed post, courier and e-mail, if available, returnable for the next date. Steps be taken within a week.
5. Re-notify the matter for completion of service, completion of pleadings and admission/denial on 27th July, 2021.

**JYOTI KLER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 18, 2021/nk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)