



\$~OS-1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS (OS) 34/2021 & I.As. 792-93/2021 & 2175/2021
SMT DEVINDER DHILLON & ANR. ... Plaintiffs

Through Mr.Jayant Mehta, Sr. Adv. with
Mr.Bharat Arrora and Mr.Sumeher
Bajaj, Advs.

versus

SH MANINDER SINGH DHINDSA
& ORS. ... Defendants

Through Mr.Jatin Mongia and Mr.Akshit
Mohan, Advs. for D-2.
Mr.Sanjiv Kakra, Sr. Adv. with
Mr.Vikhyat Oberoi and Mr.Arjun
Narang, Advs. for D-4 & D-5.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAYANT NATH

ORDER
% **23.04.2021**

This hearing is conducted through video conferencing.

I.A. Nos. 5821-22/2021

Issue notice to the proposed defendant No.6 and defendant No.2.

Learned counsel for defendant No.2 accepts notice.

List on 05.05.2021.

CS (OS) 34/2021

Application for impleadment of LR's of deceased defendant No.1 has
not been brought on record.



Let the Registry ensure that the said application is placed on record on the next date of hearing.

List on 05.05.2021.

I.A. No. 792/2021

1. .Learned senior counsel for the plaintiff and learned senior counsel for the defendant Nos.4 and 5 press for interim orders regarding properties M-52, Greater Kailash Part - I, New Delhi, M-45, Greater Kailash – I, New Delhi and B-1/64, Azad Apartments, Kalu Sarai, Sai Aurbindo Marg, New Delhi.
2. Regarding the property M-52, Greater Kailash Part - I, New Delhi it is pleaded that this was bought by the parents in the name of defendant No.1 in 1964 when defendant No.1 was only 9 years old.
3. Regarding the property M-45, Greater Kailash – I, New Delhi it is pleaded that the sale deed was executed in 1964 in favour of the mother of the parties and defendant No.1 is claiming title based on a gift deed and partly on the basis of a Will.
4. Regarding the property B-1/64, Azad Apartments, Kalu Sarai, Sai Aurbindo Marg, New Delhi it is pleaded that this property was bought in 2016 after the sale of portion of the property M-45, GK 1, New Delhi.
5. Learned counsel for defendant No.2 strongly refutes the above contentions.
6. These issues will be considered once the application for impleadment of the LRs of the deceased defendant No.1 is brought on record.
7. In the meantime, learned counsel for defendant No.2 will also take



instructions from the other LRs of deceased defendant No.1.

8. List for arguments on 05.05.2021 at the End of the Board.

JAYANT NATH, J.

APRIL 23, 2021/st/r