



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 34/2021**

SMT DEVINDER DHILLON & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Divjyot Singh with Mr. Nipun Dwivedi & Ms. Aditi Ajeet Saxena
Adv. for P-1 (through VC).

versus

SH MANINDER SINGH DHINDSA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None for D-1(a).
Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv. for D-2/
D-1(b) and D-1(c) (Mobile No.
9811386066) (through VC).
Mr. Sukhmeet Singh Lamba, Adv.
for D-3 to 5 & D-7 (earlier P-2)
(Mob. No. 9582028538) (through
VC).
Ms. Astha Gupta, Adv. for D-6.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

27.03.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 6140/2021 (by P-1 u/O VI Rule 17 of CPC for
amendment of plaint)**

1. Perusal of record shows that reply to the captioned IA was already filed on behalf of defendant no.2/LR no.(b) of defendant no.1. Rejoinder to the said reply was also filed on behalf of plaintiff.
2. Perusal of order dated 05.05.2021 would show that it was submitted on behalf defendants no.4 & 5 that they have



no objection if the captioned IA is allowed.

3. Ld. Counsel for defendants no.3 & 7 submits that he does not wish to file any reply to the captioned IA and has no objection if the same is allowed.
4. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.6 submits that copy of the captioned IA received by her is not a signed copy and without copy of affidavit. However, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he has supplied signed copy of the captioned IA alongwith affidavit to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.6. Both the parties shall produce their respective copies on the next date of hearing. In the meantime, without prejudice to his rights & contentions, the plaintiff is directed to supply copy of the captioned IA to defendant no.6 during the course of the day and thereafter, reply be filed by the defendant no.6 within three weeks and rejoinder thereto be filed before next date of hearing.
5. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of the remaining defendants. Last opportunity is granted to remaining defendants for filing reply to the captioned IA within three weeks and rejoinder thereto be filed before next date of hearing.

I.A. No. 793/2021 (by plaintiffs seeking directions against D-1 & 2)

6. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of defendants. Time sought. Let the same be filed within three weeks as last opportunity and rejoinder thereto be filed before next date of hearing.

I.A. No. 5822/2021 (by P-1 for stay against D-6)

7. Perusal of record shows that reply to the captioned IA was already filed by defendant no.6. No rejoinder to the



said reply has been filed by plaintiff. Time sought. Let the rejoinder be filed by plaintiff within three weeks as last opportunity.

I.A. No. 14586/2021 (by D-4 & 5 for stay against D-6)

8. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of defendant no.6. Time sought. Let the reply be filed within three weeks as last opportunity and rejoinder thereto be filed before next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 34/2021

9. It is submitted that main matter and all applications are coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 26.04.2024.
10. Perusal of record would show that IA No.5939/2021 for impleadment of LRs of defendant no.1 was allowed vide order dated 05.05.2021. Perusal of order dated 27.7.2023 would further show that same records that plaintiff no.2 has been transposed as defendant no.7 in the present matter. Perusal of record further shows that vide order dated 04.10.2023 passed in IA No.5821/2021, defendant no.6 was impleaded as party in the present matter. The amended memo of parties mentioned LRs of defendant no.1 and names of defendants no.6 & 7 was already filed alongwith IA no.5939/2021. Portfolio is directed to place the amended memo of parties filed alongwith IA No. 5939/2021 in the pleadings folder.
11. No written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents has been filed on behalf of defendants. Let the same be filed as per law.
12. An application seeking amendment of plaint is pending for consideration.



13.Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **23rd April, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 27, 2024/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)