



\$~O-28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 34/2021, I.A. 793/2021, I.A. 5822/2021, I.A. 6140/2021,**
I.A. 14586/2021, I.A. 9298/2024, I.A. 10113/2024, I.A. 30620/2024
and I.A. 45963/2024

SMT DEVINDER DHILLON

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Divjyot Singh and Mr. Nipun
Dwivedi, Advocates.

versus

SH MANINDER SINGH DHINDSA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Viraj Datar, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Vivek Sharma and Ms. Saumya
Mehrotra, Advocates for D-1(a) & (b)
and D-2.

Mr. Sukhmeet Singh, Advocate for D-
3 to D-5 & D-7.

Mr. Sachin Chopra, Mr. Kamal
Bansal, Ms. Astha Gupta, Ms. Monika
Verma, Ms. Yashika Kapoor and
Mr. Shubham Arora, Advocates for
D-6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

13.05.2025

I.A. 10113/2024 (by plaintiff under Order I Rule 10 of CPC)

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff points out from certain proceedings, that the proposed defendants were represented before this Court. However, a perusal of the record would indicate that neither there

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 15/05/2025 at 12:35:41



is any Vakalatnama nor any proper service affidavit *qua* the proposed defendants.

2. Under the aforesaid circumstances, the Court deems it appropriate to direct the listing of this application before the concerned Joint Registrar who shall examine as to whether the proposed defendants are duly served. If they are not served, on plaintiff taking necessary steps, let notice of the instant application be issued to the proposed defendants by all permissible modes.

I.A. 45963/2024 (by plaintiff for injunction)

1. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respective defendants, accept notice.
4. On plaintiff taking necessary steps, let notice of the instant application be also issued to the proposed defendants by all permissible modes.

I.A. 30620/2024 (by D-2 under Order VII Rule 11 of CPC)

1. Heard learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of defendant no.2.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff, accepts notice.
4. Let I.A. 10113/2024, I.A. 45963/2024 and I.A. 30620/2024 be listed before the concerned Joint Registrar for taking up necessary further steps and for completion of pleadings in accordance with extant rules on 21.05.2025.

CS(OS) 34/2021, I.A. 10113/2024, I.A. 30620/2024 and I.A. 45963/2024

1. Thereafter, the matter be listed before the Court on the date to be assigned by the concerned Joint Registrar.
2. Needless to state, in interregnum, if any third party right is created,

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 15/05/2025 at 12:35:41



the same shall be subject to provisions of Section 52 of the Transfer of Property Act, 1882.

MAY 13, 2025
Nc/@m

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 15/05/2025 at 12:35:41